

AMENDMENT

#1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HB 87

1 Page 2, line 13:

2 Delete "or electric-assisted bicycles"

3 Insert ", electric-assisted bicycles, or specific classes of electric-assisted bicycles,"

4 Following "requirements;":

5 Insert "unless otherwise specified by regulation,

6 (A) an electric-assisted bicycle is considered a bicycle and  
7 may not be regulated as another type of vehicle; and

8 (B) a user of an electric-assisted bicycle shall be afforded  
9 the same rights and be subject to the same duties as a user of a bicycle;"

10

11 Page 3, following line 31:

12 Insert a new bill section to read:

13 "\*\* Sec. 7. AS 28.90.990(a)(19) is amended to read:

14 (19) "motorcycle" means a vehicle having a seat or saddle for the use  
15 of the rider and designed to travel on not more than three wheels in contact with the  
16 ground; "motorcycle" [THE TERM] does not include a tractor or an electric-  
17 assisted bicycle;"

18

19 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

20

21 Page 4, following line 7:

22 Insert new paragraphs to read:

23 "(34) "class 1 electric-assisted bicycle" means a bicycle equipped with

1 a motor that provides assistance only when the rider is pedaling and that stops  
2 providing assistance when the bicycle reaches the speed of 20 miles per hour;

3 (35) "class 2 electric-assisted bicycle" means a bicycle equipped with a  
4 motor that may be used exclusively to propel the bicycle and that stops providing  
5 assistance when the bicycle reaches the speed of 20 miles per hour;

6 (36) "class 3 electric-assisted bicycle" means a bicycle equipped with a  
7 motor that provides assistance only when the rider is pedaling and that stops providing  
8 assistance when the bicycle reaches the speed of 28 miles per hour;"

9  
10 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.

11  
12 Page 4, line 11:

13 Delete "and"

14  
15 Page 4, following line 11:

16 Insert a new subparagraph to read:

17 "(C) has a seat or saddle for use of the rider;"

18  
19 Reletter the following subparagraph accordingly.

20  
21 Page 4, line 12, following "that":

22 Insert "has a power output of not more than 750 watts; and"

23  
24 Page 4, lines 13 - 17:

25 Delete all material and insert:

26 "(E) is a class 1, class 2, or class 3 electric-assisted bicycle."

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: HB 87

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 4, line 12, following "that":
- 2       Insert "provides assistance only when the rider is pedaling and stops providing
- 3 assistance when the bicycle reaches a speed of 28 miles per hour."
- 4
- 5 Page 4, lines 13 - 17:
- 6       Delete all material.

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: HB 87

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 3, line 24:
- 2 Delete "self-balancing"
- 3 Insert "[SELF-BALANCING]"
- 4 Delete "nontandem"
- 5 Insert "or more [NONTANDEM]"

AMENDMENT

#4

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: HB 87

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 4, line 12:
- 2 Delete "an electric"
- 3 Insert "a"

AMENDMENT

#5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: HB 87

BY REPRESENTATIVE EASTMAN

- 1 Page 1, line 1, following "**bicycles**":
- 2 Insert "**and other electric-assisted cycles**"
- 3
- 4 Page 1, line 6:
- 5 Delete "**bicycle**"
- 6 Insert "**cycle**"
- 7
- 8 Page 1, line 14:
- 9 Delete "**has the meaning given in AS 28.90.990(a)**"
- 10 Insert "**includes an electric-assisted cycle**"
- 11
- 12 Page 2, line 9:
- 13 Delete "**bicycle**"
- 14 Insert "**cycle**"
- 15
- 16 Page 2, line 11:
- 17 Delete "**bicycles**"
- 18 Insert "**cycles**"
- 19
- 20 Page 2, line 13:
- 21 Delete "**bicycles**"
- 22 Insert "**cycles**"
- 23

- 1 Page 3, line 21:
- 2 Delete "bicycle"
- 3 Insert "cycle"
- 4
- 5 Page 3, line 27:
- 6 Delete "bicycle"
- 7 Insert "cycle"
- 8
- 9 Page 3, line 31:
- 10 Delete "bicycle"
- 11 Insert "cycle"
- 12
- 13 Page 4, line 5:
- 14 Delete "bicycle"
- 15 Insert "cycle"
- 16
- 17 Page 4, line 7:
- 18 Delete "bicycle" in both places
- 19 Insert "cycle" in both places
- 20
- 21 Page 4, line 8:
- 22 Delete "bicycle" in both places
- 23 Insert "cycle" in both places
- 24
- 25 Page 4, line 17:
- 26 Delete "bicycle"
- 27 Insert "cycle"
- 28
- 29 Page 4, line 20:
- 30 Delete "bicycle"
- 31 Insert "cycle"

1

2 Page 4, line 21:

3 Delete "bicycle"

4 Insert "cycle"